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March 7, 2017

Ms. Susan M. Cosper
Technical Director
Financial Accounting Standards Board
401 Merritt 7
P.O. Box 5116
Norwalk, CT 06856-5116
By e-mail: director@fasb.org

Re: Proposed Accounting Standards Update—Inventory (Topic 330): Disclosure
Framework—Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Inventory
(File Reference No. 2017-210)

Dear Ms. Cosper:
The New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants (NYSSCPA), representing
more than 26,000 CPAs in public practice, business, government and education, welcomes the
opportunity to comment on the above-captioned exposure draft.
The NYSSCPA’s Financial Accounting Standards Committee deliberated the proposed
accounting standards update and prepared the attached comments. If you would like additional
discussion with us, please contact Craig T. Goodman, Chair of the Financial Accounting
Standards Committee, at (212) 324-7048, or Ernest J. Markezin, NYSSCPA staff, at (212) 7198303.
Sincerely,
N Y S S C P A
N Y S S C P A
F. Michael Zovistoski
President
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New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants
Comments on
Proposed Accounting Standards Update—Inventory (Topic 330): Disclosure Framework—
Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Inventory
(File Reference No. 2017-210)

General Comments
We welcome the opportunity to respond to the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s (FASB
or the Board) invitation to comment on the Proposed Accounting Standards Update—Inventory
(Topic 330): Disclosure Framework—Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Inventory
(proposed Update).
Specific Comments
We have the following responses to questions posed in the proposed Update.
Question 1: Would the amendments in this proposed Update result in more effective,
decision-useful information about inventory? Please explain why or why not.
Response: We agree that the amendments in this proposed Update result in more effective
decision-useful information about inventory. The information that is to be provided to users of an
entity’s financial statements would be available in the financial statements of other entities in
similar business lines for a basis of comparison. The information to be provided is also, for the
most part, available to decision makers and already being used by entity auditors in performing
their audits.
Question 2: Are the proposed disclosure requirements operable and auditable? If not,
which aspects pose operability or auditability concerns and why?
Response: We believe the proposed disclosure requirements are both operable and auditable.
Question 3: Would any of the proposed disclosures impose significant incremental costs? If
so, please describe the nature and extent of the additional costs.
Response: We believe that the proposed disclosures would not impose significant incremental
costs.
Question 4: Paragraph 330-10-50-7 proposes a requirement to disclose certain specific
changes in the inventory balance. Is this requirement sufficiently operable? Why or why
not? Would a requirement to include a roll-forward of inventory impose significantly
1
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greater costs? If so, please describe the nature and extent of the additional costs. Would the
informational benefit of a roll-forward be sufficient to justify the additional costs? Are
there other ways to provide users with this information without imposing significant
incremental costs, and, if so, what are they?
Response: We believe the requirement to disclose certain specific changes in the inventory
balance in Paragraph 330-10-50-7 is sufficiently operable since the information is likely already
available to management for decision-making, and provided to auditors performing audits of
inventories. The informational benefit of a roll-forward is not likely to be sufficient to justify the
additional costs. The only cost concerns noted are in situations in which management does not
routinely obtain the information necessary for a detailed reconciliation, and obtaining it is
difficult, costly and time consuming. We believe the other proposed disclosures concerning
inventory changes in the proposed Update’s guidance provide sufficient detail about significant
changes in inventory.
Question 5: The proposed amendments would apply to all entities, except for the
requirements in paragraphs 280-10-50-25 and 280-10-50-32, which apply only to those
public entities subject to the guidance in Topic 280. Is it appropriate to exclude entities that
are not public business entities from this guidance? Are there other disclosures for which
entities other than public business entities should be allowed a modification?
Response: We believe that it is not appropriate to exclude entities that are not public business
entities from the guidance. We agree with the proposed amendments to apply the guidance to all
entities, except the requirements in Paragraphs 280-10-50-25 and 280-10-50-32, which apply
only to those public entities subject to the guidance concerning segment reporting in Topic 280.
Question 6: Paragraph 330-10-50-11 proposes a requirement to disclose a qualitative
description of types of costs that an entity capitalizes into inventory. Would this
requirement provide useful information to users?
Response: We believe that Question 6 is meant to pertain to Paragraph 330-10-50-10, not to
Paragraph 330-10-50-11. If that is indeed the case, we believe the proposed requirement to
disclose a qualitative description of types of costs capitalized into inventory in Paragraph 33010-50-10 would provide useful information to users. We also believe that an example of those
disclosures should be provided as part of the guidance.
Question 7: Paragraph 330-10-50-12 proposes a requirement for entities that record
inventory using the RIM to disclose qualitative and quantitative information about the
critical assumptions used under that method. Is this disclosure requirement incremental to
existing guidance for critical accounting estimates and significant accounting policies?
Would it be operable and provide useful information to users?
Response: We believe that the proposed requirement in Paragraph 330-10-50-12 for entities that
record inventory using the retail inventory method (RIM) to disclose qualitative and quantitative
information about critical assumptions used under the method is incremental to existing guidance
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for critical accounting estimates and significant accounting policies. We also believe it would be
operable and provide useful information to users.
Question 8: Are there any other disclosures that should be required by Topic 330 on the
basis of the proposed Concepts Statement or for other reasons? Please explain why.
Response: We do not believe there are any other disclosures that should be required by Topic
330 on the basis of the proposed Concepts Statement or for other reasons at this time.
Question 9: Should the proposed disclosures be required only for the fiscal year in which
the requirements are effective and years after that fiscal year, or should prior periods be
restated in the year in which the requirements are effective? Please explain why.
Response: The disclosures should be required prospectively at the beginning of the year in
which the proposed Update becomes effective, in particular so that interim quarterly operating
results will not be distorted by adoption of these requirements at a point of time other than at the
beginning of the first quarter of the year that the proposed Update becomes effective.
Retrospective restatement should be made optional for entities that have the information readily
available to make those disclosures retroactively.
Question 10: How much time would be needed to implement the proposed amendments?
Should the amount of time needed to implement the proposed amendments by entities
other than public business entities be different from the amount of time needed by public
business entities? Should early adoption be permitted? Please explain why.
Response: We believe that most entities will not require significant time to implement the
proposed amendments. However, if re-deliberation of the proposed guidance extends adoption of
the proposed Update guidance past the third quarter of 2017, then the FASB should delay the
effective date so that implementation can be comfortably accomplished for years beginning after
December 15, 2018. We also believe that the time needed by entities other than public entities
should not be different than for public entities. We do not believe that early adoption should be
permitted. That is because it is useful for users of financial statements of different reporting
entities in the same lines of business to have information that reflects similar disclosures in the
year of implementation of amended guidance.
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